

12-682

In The Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE,
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND
FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS
NECESSARY (BAMN), ET AL.,

AND

CHASE CANTRELL, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR RICHARD
SANDER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STUART TAYLOR, JR.*
stuarttaylorjr@gmail.com
3911 JOCELYN ST. NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20015
(202) 966-0677

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The University Of Michigan’s Operation Of Racial Preference Programs At The time Of Proposal 06-2’s Passage Raised Important Equal Protection Problems.....	2
II. Racial Minorities Do Not Generally Consider The Types Of Preferences Banned By Proposal 06-2 To Be An Important Social Benefit	9
III. There Are Strong Empirical Reasons To Conclude That Racial Minorities Are Not Harmed, And Perhaps On Balance Benefited, By A Ban On Racial Preferences In Higher Education.....	15
IV. While The Sixth Circuit Suggests That Policies On Racial Preferences Should Be Set At The University Level, There Are Strong Reasons Not To Defer To Universities On This Matter.....	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Coalition to Defend v. Regents of Univ. of Mich., 701 F.3d 466, 479 (6th Cir. 2012)	12, 18
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	2, 3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	3
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265, 307, 98 S. Ct. 2733, 2757, 57 L. Ed. 2d 750 (1978)	6
Other Authorities	Page
Kate Antonovics and Ben Backes, <i>The Effect of Banning Affirmative Action on College Admissions Rules and Student Quality (2013 working paper, available at <a href="http://econ.ucsd.edu/~kantonov/admissions_wri
teup_probit-2.pdf">http://econ.ucsd.edu/~kantonov/admissions_wri teup_probit-2.pdf)</i>	16
Kate Antonovics and Ben Backes, <i>Were Minority Students Discouraged from Applying to University of California Campuses after the Affirmative Action Ban?</i> , 8 EDUC. FIN. AND POL'Y 2 (2013)	14
Kate Antonovics and Richard H. Sander, <i>Affirmative Action Bans and the Chilling Effect</i> , 15 AM. L. AND ECON. REV. 1 (2012).....	14, 15
Peter Arcidiacono, Esteban Aucejo and Joseph Hotz, <i>University Differences in the Graduation of Minorities in STEM Fields: Evidence from California</i> (2013 working paper, available at http://public.econ.duke.edu/~psarcidi/)	21, 28
Peter Arcidiacono, Esteban Aucejo, and Ken Spenner, <i>What Happens After Enrollment? An Analysis of the Time Path of Racial Differences in GPA and Major Choice</i> , 1 IZA J. LABOR ECON. (2012)	20, 30

Peter Arcidiacono, Shakeeb Khan, and Jacob Vigdor, <i>Representation versus Assimilation: How Do Preferences in College Admissions Affect Social Interactions?</i> 95 J. OF PUB. ECON. 1 (2011)	30
Associated Press, <i>Race vs. Class: Inequality Has Shifted Debate Since Court Last Ruled on Affirmative Action</i> , JUNE 16, 2013; WASH. POST, JUNE 11, 2013.....	4, 11
Ben Backes, <i>Do Affirmative Action Bans Lower Minority College Enrollment and Attainment?</i> , 47 J. OF HUMAN RESOURCES 2 (2012).....	29
Katherine Y. Barnes, <i>Is Affirmative Action Responsible for the Achievement Gap Between Black and White Law Students? A Correction, a Lesson, and an Update</i> , 105 NW. U. L. REV. 2 (2011)	25
Paul Brest and Miranda Oshige, <i>Affirmative Action for Whom?</i> , 47 STAN. L. REV. 5 (1995).....	8
Brief for Empirical Legal Scholars. as Amici Curiae, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> 132 S.Ct. 1536 (2012)	24
Brief for The President and Chancellors of the University of California as Amici Curiae, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> 132 S.Ct. 1536 (2012).....	31
David Brooks, <i>Speed of Ascent</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, JUNE 24, 2013.....	9
David Card and Alan B. Krueger, <i>Would the Elimination of Affirmative Action Affect Highly Qualified Minority Applicants? Evidence from California and Texas</i> , 58 INDUSTRIAL & LABOR RELATIONS REVIEW 416 (2005)	14
Stephen Cole and Elinor Barber, INCREASING FACULTY DIVERSITY: THE OCCUPATIONAL CHOICES OF HIGH-ACHIEVING MINORITY STUDENTS (Harvard University Press 2003)	21
Aaron Danielson, "An Analysis of Undergraduate Admissions at the University of Michigan in 2006	

and 2008,” (2013 working paper, available at http://www.seaphe.org/working-papers/)	4, 16
Rogers Elliott, A. Christopher Strenta, Russell Adair, Michael Matier, and Jannah Scott, <i>The Role of Ethnicity in Choosing and Leaving Science in Highly Selective Institutions</i> , 37 RES. IN HIGHER EDUC. 681 (1996)	19
Thomas J. Espenshade and Alexandria Walton Radford, NO LONGER SEPARATE, NOT YET EQUAL: RACE AND CLASS IN ELITE COLLEGE ADMISSION AND CAMPUS LIFE (Princeton University Press 2009).....	5
Thomas J. Espenshade and Chang Y. Chung, <i>The Opportunity Cost of Admission Preferences at Elite Universities</i> , 86 SOC. SCI. Q. 2 (2005)	5
<i>Final Guidance on Maintaining, Collecting, and Reporting Racial and Ethnic Data to the U.S. Department of Education</i> , 72 FED. REG. 59,266 59,279 (2007)	8
Andrew Grossman, <i>BAMN Clashes With MCRI Director</i> , MICH. DAILY, Apr. 5, 2006, available at http://www.michigandaily.com/content/bamn- clashes-mcri-director	12
Peter Hinrichs, <i>The Effects of Affirmative Action Bans on College Enrollment, Educational Attainment, and the Demographic Composition of Universities</i> , 94 THE REV. OF ECON. AND STAT. 3 (2012)	29
Karen R. Humes, Nicholas A. Jones, and Roberto R. Ramirez, <i>Overview of Race and Hispanic Origin: 2010</i> , UNITED STATES CENSUS BUREAU (2011)	8
Richard D. Kahlenberg, <i>THE REMEDY: CLASS, RACE, AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION</i> (Basic Books 1997)	9
Memorandum from Bill Kidder to Gayle Murphy (January 19, 2007), available at http://www.seaphe.org/pdf/bar- proposal/kidder_critique.pdf	23

Michael Klarman, <i>UNFINISHED BUSINESS: RACIAL EQUALITY IN AMERICAN HISTORY</i> (Oxford University Press 2007)	6
David Leonhardt, <i>The Liberals Against Affirmative Action</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, March 9, 2013	4
Tamar Lewin, <i>Campaign to End Race Preferences Splits Michigan</i> ,” NEW YORK TIMES, Oct. 31, 2006 ...	12
Marc Luppino and Richard H. Sander, <i>College Major Competitiveness and Attrition from the Sciences</i> (2013 working paper available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2167961)	21, 28
Robert Maranto, Richard E. Redding, Frederick M. Hess (eds.), <i>THE POLITICALLY CORRECT UNIVERSITY: PROBLEMS, SCOPE, AND REFORMS</i> (AEI Press 2009).....	34
Douglas S. Massey, Margarita Mooney, Kimberly C. Torres and Camille Z. Charles, <i>Black Immigrants and Black Natives Attending Selective Colleges and Universities in the United States</i> , 113 AM. J. OF EDUC. 2 (2007)	8
<i>Michigan Legislative Biography Database</i> , LIBRARY OF MICHIGAN, http://qa.mdoe.state.mi.us/NewLegislativeBiography/Home/SearchLegislators , 201 (last visited June 25, 2013)	6
Domenico Montanaro, <i>NBC News/WSJ Poll: Affirmative Action Support at Historic Low</i> , NBCNEWS.COM, June 11, 2013, http://firstread.nbcnews.com/_news/2013/06/11/18885926-nbc-news-wsj-poll-affirmative-action-support-at-historic-low?lite&ocid=msnhp&pos=3	11
National Institute on Money in State Politics, <i>Proposal 06-2: Ban on Affirmative Action Programs</i> , http://www.followthemoney.org/database/StateGl	

ance/ballot.phtml?m=114 (last visited June 21, 2013).....	12
<i>New Directions for Outreach: Report of the University of California Outreach Task Force</i> (July 1997)	17
Gary Oldfield and Edward Miller (eds.), <i>CHILLING ADMISSIONS: THE AFFIRMATIVE ACTION CRISIS AND THE SEARCH FOR ALTERNATIVES</i> (Harvard University Press 1998).....	13
Karl Pister, <i>UC Outreach: Systemwide Perspective and Strategic Plan</i> (September 1998)	17
Deborah Ramirez, “ <i>Multicultural Empowment: It’s Not Just Black and White Anymore,</i> ” 57 <i>STAN. L. REV.</i> 5 (1995).....	7
Marques J. Redd and Kritiana Freelon, <i>BLACK GUIDE TO LIFE AT HARVARD</i> (Harvard Black Students Association 2002).....	8
Stanley Rothman, <i>Affirmative Action – and Reaction; Is Diversity Overrated?</i> <i>NEW YORK TIMES</i> , March 29, 2003.....	10
Brief for Richard H. Sander and Stuart Taylor, Jr. as Amici Curiae, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> 132 S.Ct. 1536 (2012)	18, 23, 27
Richard H. Sander and Jane Bambauer, <i>The Secret of My Success: How Status, Eliteness, and School Performance Shape Legal Careers</i> , 9 <i>J. OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD.</i> 4 (2012)	27
Richard H. Sander and Stuart Taylor, Jr., <i>MISMATCH: HOW AFFIRMATIVE ACTION HURTS STUDENTS IT’S INTENDED TO HELP, AND WHY UNIVERSITIES WON’T ADMIT IT</i> (Basic Books 2012)....	4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 22, 23, 24, 28, 30
Richard H. Sander, <i>A Reply to Critics</i> , 57 <i>STAN. L. REV.</i> 1963 (2005).....	23
Richard H. Sander, <i>A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> , 57 <i>STAN. L. REV.</i> 367 (2004)	22, 27

Richard H. Sander, <i>Class in American Legal Education</i> , 89 DENV. U. L. REV.631 (2011)	23
Richard H. Sander, <i>Why Strict Scrutiny Requires Transparency: The Practical Effects of Bakke, Gratz, and Grutter</i> , in Kevin McGuire, ed., NEW DIRECTIONS IN JUDICIAL POLITICS (2012)	4
Susan Saulny and Jacques, <i>On College Forms, A Question of Race, or Races, Can Perplex</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, June 13, 2011	8
Susan Saulny, <i>Census Data Presents Rise in Multiracial Population of Youths</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, March 24, 2011	7
Kristen Jordan Shamus, <i>UM Will Reach Out to Keep Diversity; Group Offers Ways to Deal with Prop 2</i> , DETROIT FREE PRESS, March 16, 2007	17
Frederick Smyth and John McArdle, <i>Ethnic and Gender Differences in Science Graduation at Selective Colleges with Implications for Admission Policy and College Choice</i> , 45 RES. IN HIGHER EDUC. 353 (2004)	20
Ronald Takaki, STRANGERS FROM A DIFFERENT SHORE: A HISTORY OF ASIAN AMERICANS (Little, Brown & Company 1998)	6
Abigail and Stephen Thernstrom, AMERICA IN BLACK AND WHITE: ONE NATION, INDIVISIBLE (Simon and Schuster 1999)	7
United States Commission on Civil Rights, AFFIRMATIVE ACTION IN AMERICAN LAW SCHOOLS, Briefing Report (2007).....	31
United States Commission on Civil Rights, ENCOURAGING MINORITY STUDENTS TO PURSUE SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY, ENGINEERING AND MATH CAREERS, Briefing Report (2010).....	31
University of California Office of the President, <i>The Use of Socio-Economic Status in Place of Ethnicity in Undergraduate Admissions: A Report on the</i>	

<i>Results of an Exploratory Computer Simulation</i> (1995)	13
WASH. POST/KAISER/HARVARD, <i>Racial Attitudes</i> <i>Survey</i> , March 8 – April 22, 2001, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/nation/sidebars/polls/race071101.htm	10, 11
Doug Williams, <i>Do Racial Preferences Affect</i> <i>Minority Learning in Law Schools</i> , 10 J. OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 2 (2013)	23, 27
Doug Williams, <i>Do Racial Preferences Affect</i> <i>Minority Learning in Law Schools</i> , 10 JOURNAL OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUDIES 2 (2013)	23
Doug Williams, Richard H. Sander, Marc Luppino, and Roger Bolus, <i>Revisiting Law School</i> <i>Mismatch: A Comment on Barnes (2007,2011)</i> , 105 NW. U. L. REV. 2 (2011)	27
Robert Zelnick, <i>Accreditation and Affirmative</i> <i>Action</i> , (2008 working paper, available at http://www.seaphe.org/pdf/zelnick-accreditation.pdf).....	30
